Contract assets 186.3 – 186.3 – – – 186.3 186.3

Other current
receivables and
assets 191.8 74.7 117.1 89.5 20.3 7.3 – 117.1

Securities 50.9 – 50.9 – – 50.9 – 50.9

Cash and cash
equivalents 700.5 – 700.5 700.5 – – – 700.5

Assets financial
instruments 2,267.0 1,971.4 51.1 58.2 186.3

Equity and liabilities

Non-current
financial liabilities 637.1 – 637.1 534.5 – – 102.5 637.3

Other non-current
liabilities 16.8 4.9 11.9 0.3 11.7 – – 11.9

Current financial
liabilities 430.2 0.0 430.1 407.2 – – 22.9 433.7

Trade payables 915.2 – 915.2 915.2 – – – 915.2

Other current
liabilities 446.0 154.9 291.1 270.7 13.7 6.8 – 291.1

Equity and liabilities
financial instruments 2,285.6 2,128.0 25.3 6.8 125.5

Consolidated Financial Statements

Notes   146

As of the balance sheet date of December 31, 2018, the transition of the balance sheet items to the various

categories of financial instruments was as follows:

2018 in € m Valuation according to IFRS 9

Valuation
according

to IAS 17

Book
value as of
2018/12/31

Out of
scope of
IFRS 7

In scope
of IFRS 7

At
amortized

costs

At fair
value
(OCI)

At fair
value
(P&L)

At
amortized

cost Fair value

Assets

Financial assets 75.6 – 75.6 50.3 25.3 – – 95.9

Other non-current
receivables and
assets 24.0 16.2 7.8 – 7.8 – – 7.8

Long-term and
short-term trade
receivables 1,392.7 – 1,392.7 1,392.7 – – – 1,392.7

Other current
receivables and
assets 403.7 59.4 344.3 300.0 30.8 13.6 – 344.3

Securities 67.4 – 67.4 – – 67.4 – 67.4

Cash and cash
equivalents 555.6 – 555.6 555.6 – – – 555.6

Assets financial
instruments 2,443.5 2,298.5 63.9 81.1 –

Equity and liabilities

Non-current
financial liabilities 291.1 – 291.1 269.0 – – 22.1 299.0

Other non-current
liabilities 6.1 4.9 1.2 – 1.2 – – 1.2

Current financial
liabilities 426.9 – 426.9 419.8 – – 7.0 429.8

Trade payables 1,130.2 – 1,130.2 1,130.2 – – – 1,130.2

Other current
liabilities 263.4 211.0 52.4 49.5 0.3 2.7 – 52.4

Equity and liabilities
financial instruments 1,900.6 1,868.5 1.5 2.7 29.2

Consolidated Financial Statements

Notes 147

Determination of Fair Values of Financial Instruments

Trade receivables and cash and cash equivalents  have short residual terms for the most part, and as a result

their book values correspond to their fair values as of the reporting date. With regard to the fair values of

derivatives, we refer to ”Financial assets – recognition and measurement” in the section on � “Accounting and

Valuation Principles”. The book value of the derivative financial instruments corresponds to their market value.

[…]

Notes   158

Sensitivity Analysis for Foreign Exchange, Interest Rate and Market Price Risks

The Salzgitter Group is exposed to a variety of financial risks. These, as defined by the sensitivity analysis

prescribed under IFRS 7, are interest rate risks, currency risks and other price risks. For the interest rate risks,

the sensitivity analysis assumes a change of 100 basis points in the market interest rate. With regard to the

currency risks, a fluctuation of 10% in the Group companies’ respective functional currencies against the

foreign currencies is assumed. The other price risks arise for the Salzgitter Group from changes in commodity

prices or stock market indices. In this case, the impact of a 10% change in the respective quoted prices is taken

into account. The sensitivities are ascertained by banks or by means of internal calculations using

acknowledged methods (e.g. Black-Scholes, Heath-Jarrow-Morton). The portfolio of financial instruments as of

the balance sheet date is representative of the financial year as a whole.

2019/12/31

Recog-
nized in

profit and
loss

Affecting
equity Total

Recog-
nized in

profit and
loss

Affecting
equity Total

Degree of sensitivity +10% +10% +10% –10% –10% –10%

USD –23.9 –13.2 –37.1 23.6 16.7 40.3

GBP 1.1 2.6 3.7 –1.8 –2.6 –4.4

Other currencies 1.4 1.0 2.4 –2.1 –1.3 –3.4

Currency sensitivities –21.4 –9.6 –31.0 19.7 12.8 32.5

Degree of sensitivity +100 bp +100 bp +100 bp –100 bp –100 bp –100 bp

Interest rate sensitivities –1.8 – –1.8 2.2 – 2.2

Degree of sensitivity +10% +10% +10% –10% –10% –10%

Coking coal – 18.2 18.2 – –18.2 –18.2

Iron ore – 11.8 11.8 – –11.8 –11.8

Others 1.1 0.1 1.2 –1.1 –0.1 –1.2

Other price sensitivities 1.1 30.1 31.2 –1.1 –30.1 –31.2

2018/12/31

Recog-
nized in

profit and
loss

Affecting
equity Total

Recog-
nized in

profit and
loss

Affecting
equity Total

Degree of sensitivity +10% +10% +10% –10% –10% –10%

USD –39.6 –19.8 –59.4 43.1 25.2 68.3

GBP 0.5 4.4 4.9 –0.5 –5.3 –5.8

Other currencies –3.1 1.4 –1.7 3.0 –1.8 1.2

Currency sensitivities –42.2 –14.0 –56.2 45.6 18.1 63.7

Degree of sensitivity +100 bp +100 bp +100 bp –100 bp –100 bp –100 bp

Interest rate sensitivities –3.9 – –3.9 2.2 – 2.2

Degree of sensitivity +10% +10% +10% –10% –10% –10%

Coking coal – 21.5 21.5 – –21.5 –21.5

Iron ore – 14.3 14.3 – –14.3 –14.3

Others 0.4 – 0.4 –0.4 – –0.4

Other price sensitivities 0.4 35.8 36.2 –0.4 –35.8 –36.2

Consolidated Financial Statements

Notes 159

Offsetting Financial Instruments

Salzgitter AG concludes financial futures transactions only with core banks and solely on the basis of the

standardized German Master Agreement on Financial Derivatives. This agreement contains a conditional

netting agreement according to which – in the event of insolvency – the party that owes the higher amount

pays the difference.

Derivatives with, respectively, positive or negative market values are not netted with each other in the balance

sheet. The “not offset amount” column contains the amounts of the derivatives accounted for which do not